us to look for suitable suppliers and/or make adjustments to our inventory level accordingly. Our

procurement department reviews the recommendations every month.

BUSINESS

— 164 —

During the Track Record Period, prices of certain goods, such as imported beef, have increased.

We manage our prices by closely monitoring market price fluctuations. Moreover, we believe we are

able to obtain favorable prices from suppliers as we generally conduct centralized procurement in

large volumes. We generally do not enter into framework purchase agreements with fixed prices in

order to retain flexibility in our procurement price. As is customary in our industry, we typically do

not pass any short-term price increases of our supplies to guests.

The table below sets forth the sensitivity analysis of the impact to our results of operations

during the Track Record Period from the fluctuation of the raw materials and consumables used. The

range of fluctuations is based on historical fluctuations of key raw materials of our operations. See

“Industry Overview — Increasing Cost of Raw Materials and Labor” for details.

Hypothetical changes in raw materials

and consumables used in the six

months ended June 30, 2018 -10% -5% -2% -1% +1% +2% +5% +10%

(in millions of RMB)

Raw materials and consumables used . . . 2,760 2,913 3,005 3,036 3,097 3,128 3,220 3,373

Change in raw materials and

consumables used in the six months

ended June 30, 2018 ..... (307) (153) (61) (31) 31 61 153 307

Change in profit for the year ..... 231 116 46 23 (23) (46) (116) (231)

Hypothetical changes in raw materials

and consumables used in the six

months ended June 30, 2017 -10% -5% -2% -1% +1% +2% +5% +10%

(in RMB millions)

Raw materials and consumables used . . . 1,754 1,852 1,910 1,930 1,969 1,988 2,047 2,144

Change in raw materials and

consumables used in the six months

ended June 30, 2017 ..... (195) (97) (39) (19) 19 39 97 195

Change in profit for the year ..... 147 73 29 15 (15) (29) (73) (147)

Hypothetical changes in raw materials

and consumables used in 2017 -10% -5% -2% -1% +1% +2% +5% +10%

(in millions of RMB)

Raw materials and consumables used . . 3,882 4,098 4,227 4,270 4,356 4,399 4,529 4,745

Change in raw materials and

consumables used in 2017 ..... (431) (216) (86) (43) 43 86 216 431

Change in profit for the year ..... 325 163 65 33 (33) (65) (163) (325)

BUSINESS

— 165 —

Hypothetical changes in raw materials

and consumables used in 2016 -10% -5% -2% -1% +1% +2% +5% +10%

(in millions of RMB)

Raw materials and consumables used . . . 2,861 3,020 3,116 3,147 3,211 3,243 3,338 3,497

Change in raw materials and

consumables used in 2016 ..... (318) (159) (64) (32) 32 64 159 318

Change in profit for the year ..... 240 120 48 24 (24) (48) (120) (240)

Hypothetical changes in raw materials

and consumables used in 2015 -10% -5% -2% -1% +1% +2% +5% +10%

(in millions of RMB)

Raw materials and consumables used . . . 2,340 2,470 2,548 2,574 2,626 2,652 2,730 2,860

Change in raw materials and

consumables used in 2015 ..... (260) (130) (52) (26) 26 52 130 260

Change in profit for the year ..... 196 98 39 20 (20) (39) (98) (196)

Anti-kickback Measures

An effective set of anti-kickback policies and procedures is critical to ensuring the integrity of

our quality control and procurement system while managing our costs. Our anti-kickback measures

and initiatives include the following:

• Top-down guarantees. Every level of staff involved in procurement and supplier selection

and management pays an amount generally ranging from approximately 5% to 35% of their

annual salary depending on their seniority as a bond to observing our anti-kickback policies

and procedures. A certain amount of the bond will be withheld from the supervisor that a